

Nos. 08-289 & 08-294

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. HORNE, SUPERINTENDENT, ARIZONA  
PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, SPEAKER OF THE ARIZONA  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, AND PRESIDENT  
OF THE ARIZONA SENATE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MIRIAM FLORES, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

**On Writs of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL  
SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, ARIZONA  
SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN  
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS,  
NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, AND  
ARIZONA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

FRANCISCO M. NEGRÓN, JR.  
GENERAL COUNSEL  
NAOMI GITTINS  
THOMAS HUTTON  
LISA SORONEN  
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS  
ASSOCIATION  
1680 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 838-6722

MAREE F. SNEED\*  
JOHN W. BORKOWSKI  
JESSICA ELLSWORTH  
RUBY Z. SHELLAWAY  
HOGAN & HARTSON LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-6416

\* Counsel of Record  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. ARIZONA’S INADEQUATE FUNDING OF EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS FOR ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNERS VIOLATES THE EEOA.....	9
A. Arizona Fails To Provide Local School Districts With The Resources Necessary For ELL Students To Overcome Language Barriers .....	9
B. Educational Research Supports The Ninth Circuit’s Determination That Arizona’s ELL Students Require Additional Resources .....	15
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH OUR NATION’S TRADITION OF LOCAL CONTROL OF PUBLIC EDUCATION.....	19
A. The Federal Courts’ Longstanding Interpretation Of The EEOA Gives Local Authorities Ample Discretion .....	20
B. Arizona’s Failure To Adequately Fund Its Chosen Method Of Education For ELL Students Makes A Mockery Of The Idea Of Local Control .....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Federal Courts Have An Important Role In Protecting Meaningful Local Control.....	25
III. NCLB DID NOT REDUCE OR ABOLISH THE LEGAL PROTECTION THE EEOA AFFORDS TO ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNERS .....	27
A. NCLB And The EEOA Have Very Different Purposes .....	28
B. Nothing In The Text Or Legislative History Of NCLB Suggests It Was Intended To Amend Or Abolish The EEOA Or Disturb This Court’s Ruling In <i>Lau</i> .....	32
C. Petitioners’ Bizarre Interpretation Of NCLB Would Undermine The EEOA And This Court’s Ruling In <i>Lau</i> .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Alliance for Children v. City of Detroit Pub. Sch.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 2d 655 (E.D. Mich. 2007).....	30
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	3, 36
<i>Ass'n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 338 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	30
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Okla. City Pub. Sch. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991) .....	3
<i>Bradley v. Milliken</i> , 540 F.2d 229 (6th Cir. 1976) .....	35
<i>Castaneda v. Pickard</i> , 648 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cook County, Ill. v. U.S. ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) .....	33
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977) .....	20
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 788 (2009) .....	3
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 523 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. granted</i> , 129 S. Ct. 987 (2009) .....	3
<i>Fresh Start Acad. v. Toledo Bd. of Educ.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 910 (N.D. Ohio 2005) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Gomez v. Ill. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 811 F.2d 1030 (7th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Griffith v. County Sch. Bd.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964).....	26
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	33
<i>Hull v. Albrecht</i> , 950 P.2d 1141 (Ariz. 1997).....	24
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colo.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 1503 (D. Colo. 1983).....	11
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leslie v. Bd. of Educ. for Ill. Sch. Dist. U-46</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 952 (N.D. Ill. 2005) .....	31
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	20, 23
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	27, 35
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	3
<i>Newark Parents Ass’n v. Newark Pub. Sch.</i> , 547 F.3d 199 (3rd Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	3
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	5
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	3, 36
<i>State ex rel. Woods v. Block</i> , 942 P.2d 428 (Ariz. 1997) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Teresa P. v. Berkeley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 698 (N.D. Cal. 1989) .....	11
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 726 (E.D. Tex. 2008).....	28
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
20 U.S.C. §§ 1400, <i>et seq.</i> .....	35
20 U.S.C. § 1701 .....	passim
20 U.S.C. § 1703 .....	9, 29
20 U.S.C. § 1706 .....	9, 29
20 U.S.C. § 6314(a)(2)(B) .....	14
20 U.S.C. § 6623(b).....	14
20 U.S.C. § 6812(8).....	29
20 U.S.C. § 6821-26.....	30-31
20 U.S.C. § 6825(g).....	14
20 U.S.C. § 6842 .....	30-31
20 U.S.C. § 6847 .....	33
20 U.S.C. § 7709(a)(1)(B) .....	14
20 U.S.C. § 7902 .....	14, 15
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-751(5).....	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-756.11(E).....	15
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 15-756.01(I)(1)-(3) .....	14-15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425 .....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Educ. Code § 29.053 .....	21
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:</b>	
Ariz. Const. art. XI, § 1 .....	24
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</b>	
H.B. 2064 .....	10, 12, 19
Hearing 107-479 Before the Sen. Comm. On Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions 9 (May 23, 2002) .....	27
Statement of Sen. Kennedy, Sen. Hearing 107- 479 Before the Sen. Comm. on Health, Education, Labor, & Pensions at 9 (May 23, 2002) .....	19
Testimony of Michael A. Resnick, Associate Executive Director, National School Boards Association Before the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor, Discussion Draft of No Child Left Behind Reauthorization (Sept. 10, 2007) .....	13
<b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) .....	16, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5) .....	19
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
<b>REGULATION:</b>	
<i>Identification of Discrimination and Denial of Services on the Basis of National Origin</i> , 35 Fed. Reg. 11,595 (July 18, 1970) .....	28
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
<i>A Synthesis of Research of Reading Instruction for English Language Learners</i> , 75 Rev. of Educ. Research (Summer 2005).....	10
American Federation of Teachers, <i>Where We Stand: English Language Learners</i> (2006).....	10
Ariz. Ass’n for Bilingual Educ., <i>Be An Informed Voter; Some Facts About Bilingual Education In Arizona</i> (2006) .....	10
Ariz. Ctr. for Pub. Pol’y, <i>What Does Arizona’s ELL Population Look Like, and How Are They Doing?</i> (June 2006) .....	14
Bruce J. Biddle & David C. Berliner, <i>What Research Says About Unequal Funding for Schools in America</i> , Ariz. State Univ. Educ. (Winter 2002).....	16, 17, 18
Gary Burtless, <i>Does Money Matter? The Effect of School Resources on Student Achievement and Adult Success</i> (Burtless, ed. 1996) .....	17-18



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
Debra K. Davenport, State of Arizona Office of the Auditor General, <i>Baseline Study of Arizona’s English Language Learner Programs and Data Fiscal Year 2007</i> (Apr. 2008) .....	3-4
Eric A. Hanushek, <i>The Failure of Input-Based Schooling Policies</i> , <i>The Economic Journal</i> (Feb. 2003) .....	17
Ginger Thompson, <i>Where Education and Assimilation Collide</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , March 15, 2009 .....	3, 4
Helen F. Ladd & Janet S. Hansen, eds., <i>Making Money Matter: Financing America’s Schools</i> (Nat’l Research Council 1999) .....	17, 18
Kellie Rolstad <i>et al.</i> , <i>Weighing the Evidence: A Meta-analysis of Bilingual Education in Arizona</i> , <i>29 Bilingual Research J.</i> 43 (Spring 2005) .....	10
Michael A. Rebell & Joseph Wardenski, <i>Of Course Money Matters: Why the Arguments to the Contrary Never Added Up</i> , Campaign for Fiscal Equity (Jan. 2004) .....	16, 17
National Center for Educational Statistics, <i>Revenues and Expenditures for Public Elementary and Secondary Education: School Year 2006-2007</i> (Fiscal Year 2007) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Policy Update on Schools' Obligations Toward National Origin Minority Students with Limited-English Proficiency</i> , U.S. Dept. of Educ. (Sept. 27, 1991) .....	11
<i>Remade in America: The Newest Immigrants and Their Impact</i> , N.Y. Times, March 15, 2009 .....	3
Stephen Krashen <i>et al.</i> , <i>Review of "Research Summary and Bibliography for Structured English Immersion Programs" of the Arizona English Language Learners Task Force</i> (Oct. 2007).....	10
U.S. Dep't of Health, Education, and Welfare and U.S. Office of Education, <i>Equality of Educational Opportunity</i> (1966) .....	16
